

69039-6

69039-6

No. 69039-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MUKILTEO RETIREMENT APARTMENTS, L.L.C., a Washington
limited liability company,

Respondent,

v.

MUKILTEO INVESTORS L.P., a Washington limited partnership;
CAMPBELL HOMES CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Jerry Kindinger, WSBA #5231
Robert R. King, WSBA #29309
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

0621



Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Parties.....	3
B. The Negotiations	5
C. Terms of the Lease and Option	7
D. MILP Refinances Its Construction Loan Without Providing Required Advance Notice to MRA.....	10
E. MRA Exercises its Option.....	11
F. MRA Sues to Enforce its Option.....	15
G. MILP Manipulates Appraiser Brown	16
H. Multiple Motions for Summary Judgment Prior to Trial	18
I. Trial Court Finds MILP Breached the Option and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	19
J. MILP Claims the Findings and Conclusions Constitute a Judgment	22
III. ARGUMENT	23

A.	Standard of Review	23
B.	This Court Should Reject MILP’s Attempt to Raise the Enforceability of the Option for the First Time on Appeal	25
C.	The Option Agreement is Valid and Enforceable Because All the Material Terms Required For A Cash Sale are Stated With Reasonable Certainty.....	28
D.	The Option is Enforceable Even if the Allegedly Invalid Provisions are Eliminated	36
E.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding that MRA Acted in Good Faith and is Therefore Entitled to Equitable Remedies	38
F.	Trial Court’s Award of Consequential Damages was Within its Broad Discretion.....	40
G.	MRA’s Motion to Revise the Preliminary Findings and Conclusions was Timely.....	44
H.	Campbell Homes is Jointly and Severally Liable for the Breach of the Option.....	46
I.	The Award of MRA’s Attorney Fees was Within the Trial Court’s Discretion.....	48
	IV. RAP 18.1 ATTORNEY’S FEE REQUEST	50
	V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 East Post Road Corp.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 88, 575 N.E.2d 104 (N.Y. 1991).....	32
<i>8182 Maryland Assoc., L.P v. Sheehan</i> , 14 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2000).....	47
<i>In re Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006)	25
<i>Boston Clothing Co. v. Solberg</i> , 28 Wash. 262, 68 P. 715 (1902)	29
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	48
<i>Cascade Timber Co. v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 684, 184 P.2d 90 (1947)	30
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston Cy</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006)	24
<i>City of Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989)	27
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia, L.P.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010)	24, 40, 41
<i>Friedl v. Benson</i> , 25 Wn. App. 381, 609 P.2d 449 (1980).....	28
<i>Goerig v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 930 (9 th Cir. 1948).....	46
<i>Goodwest Rubber Corp v. Munoz</i> , 170 Cal. App. 3d 919, 216 Cal Rptr. 604 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	30
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	27
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 55 Wn. App. 86, 776 P.2d 710 (1989)	27

<i>Hewitt Rubber Co. v. Thompson</i> , 127 Wash. 363, 220 P.2d 767 (1923)	46
<i>Howard v. Fitzgerald</i> , 58 Wn.2d 403, 363 P.2d 386 (1961).....	29
<i>LaMore Rest. Group, LLC v. Akers</i> , 748 N.W.2d 756 (S.D. 2008)	30
<i>Marder's Nurseries, Inc. v. Hopping</i> , 171 A.D.2d 63, 573 N.Y.2d 990 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	32, 35
<i>Neiffer v. Flaming</i> , 17 Wn. App. 443, 563 P.2d 1300 (1977).....	26, 29
<i>Nestegard v. Inv. Exch. Corp.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 618, 489 P.2d 1142 (1971)	45
<i>Nolan Road West, Ltd. v. PNC Realty Holding Corp.</i> , 544 S.E.2d 750 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	47
<i>Olson v. Balch</i> , 63 Wn.2d 938, 389 P.2d 900 (1964).....	33
<i>Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	24
<i>Pilcher v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 112 Wn. App. 428, 49 P.3d 947 (2002)	23
<i>Portnoy v. Brown</i> , 243 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1968)	31
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	24, 39
<i>Rekhi v. Olson</i> , 28 Wn. App. 751, 626 P.2d 513 (1981).....	40
<i>Schreck v. T&C Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 37 P.3d 510 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001).....	30
<i>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. N.W. EnviroServices, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993)	33
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	25

<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001)	24, 39
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	23
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	24
<i>Tonkery v. Martina</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 893, 577 N.E.2d 1042 (N.Y. 1991).....	30
<i>Turner v. Gunderson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 696, 807 P.2d 370 (1991).....	47
<i>Valley Garage, Inc. v. Nyseth</i> , 4 Wn. App. 316, 481 P.2d 17 (1971)	29, 30, 34
<i>Varacalli v. Williams</i> , 8 Wn. App. 129, 504 P.2d 790 (1972)	29
<i>Westlund Constr. Co. v. Berg</i> , 35 Wn.2d 824, 215 P.2d 683 (1950)	33
<i>Yakima County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	28, 29

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330	50
RCW 25.05.125	46
RCW 25.05.260	46
RCW 25.10.401(1)	46
Former RCW 25.10.660 (Laws of 1981, ch. 51, § 66).....	46

COURT RULES

CR 52(a)(1).....	44
CR 52(b).....	1, 44, 45

CR 54	22
CR 54(a)	44, 45
CR 54(f)(2)	45
RAP 2.5(a)	25
RAP 2.5(a)(2)	27, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

1 JOSEPH M. PERILLO, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (Rev. ed. 1993)	31
J.R. Harvey, Annotation, <i>Requisite Definiteness of Price to be Paid in Event of Exercise of Option for Purchase of Property</i> , 2 A.L.R.3d 701 (1965)	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 33 (1979)	29
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 34 (1979)	33
25 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CONTRACT LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 2007)	29
